

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) Nos. 46773-2019 & 46774-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case Nos.
 v.) CR-2017-23286 & CR28-18-10018
)
 FORREST GLENN SHUNN,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE JOHN T. MITCHELL
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

ANDREA W. REYNOLDS
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Shunn’s Appeal Is Timely Only From The Amended Judgments Reducing His Sentences.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. Shunn’s Untimely Notice Of Appeal Confers No Jurisdiction For This Court To Consider Any Challenge To The Original Judgment.....	4
II. Shunn Has Failed To Show That The Sentences Reduced By The District Court Were Excessive.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. Shunn Has Shown No Abuse Of Discretion	7
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>H & V Engineering, Inc. v. Idaho State Bd. of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors</u> , 113 Idaho 646, 747 P.2d 55 (1987)	4
<u>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</u> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018).....	7
<u>Munson v. State</u> , 128 Idaho 639, 917 P.2d 796 (1996)	5
<u>Sayas v. State</u> , 139 Idaho 957, 88 P.3d 776 (Ct. App. 2003).....	9
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 163 Idaho 513, 415 P.3d 381 (Ct. App. 2015)	7
<u>State v. Burggraf</u> , 160 Idaho 177, 369 P.3d 955 (Ct. App. 2016)	7
<u>State v. Ciccone</u> , 150 Idaho 305, 246 P.3d 958 (2010)	6
<u>State v. Dryden</u> , 105 Idaho 848, 673 P.2d 809 (Ct. App. 1983).....	5
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 104 Idaho 891, 665 P.2d 190 (Ct. App. 1983)	4
<u>State v. Huffman</u> , 144 Idaho 201, 159 P.3d 838 (2007)	7
<u>State v. Jensen</u> , 138 Idaho 941, 71 P.3d 1088 (Ct. App. 2003)	5
<u>State v. Kavajecz</u> , 139 Idaho 482, 80 P.3d 1083 (2003).....	4
<u>State v. Payan</u> , 128 Idaho 866, 920 P.2d 82 (Ct. App. 1996)	4, 5, 6
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 122 Idaho 488, 835 P.2d 1299 (1992).....	5
<u>State v. Torres</u> , 107 Idaho 895, 693 P.2d 1097 (Ct. App. 1984)	9
<u>State v. Tucker</u> , 103 Idaho 885, 655 P.2d 92 (1982)	5
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.A.R. 14(a)	4
I.A.R. 21	4, 5
I.C.R. 35	passim
